Holder, we treated as outstanding the number of shares of our common stock issuable upon exercise of that particular Selling Holder’s warrants, if any, and
did not assume the exercise of any other Selling Holder’s warrants.

We cannot advise you as to whether the Selling Holders will in fact sell any or all of such common stock or warrants. In addition, the Selling Holders
may sell, transfer or otherwise dispose of, at any time and from time-to-time, the common stock and warrants in transactions exempt from the registration
requirements of the Securities Act after the date of this prospectus. For purposes of this table, we have assumed that the Selling Holders will have sold all
of the securities covered by this prospectus upon the completion of the offering.

Unless otherwise indicated below, the address of each beneficial owner listed in the tables below is c/o Microvast Holdings, Inc., 12603 Southwest
Freeway, Suite 210, Stafford, Texas 77477.

Shares of Common Stock

Beneficial
Ownership
Before the
Offering(2)

Shares to be Sold in
the Offering(3)

Beneficial
Ownership
After the
Offering

Name and Address
of Beneficial
Owners

Number

of

Shares %

Number
of

Shares %

Number
of

Shares %

Yang Wu
(4),
(5) 85,036,953 28.30 % 93,135,710 29.06 % 0 0 %

CDH Griffin
Holdings
Company
Limited (6) 37,180,487 12.37 % 40,721,485 13.04 % 0 0 %
Ashmore
Group plc (7) 23,503,434 7.82 % 25,741,856 8.03 % 0 0 %
International
Finance
Corporation (8) 23,503,274 7.82 % 25,741,681 8.03 % 0 0 %
Luxor Capital
Group (9) 10,986,106 3.66 % 10,986,106 3.43 % 0 0 %
SDIC
(Shanghai)
Science and
Technology
Achievements
Transformation
Venture Capital
Fund
Enterprise (10) 9,765,958 3.25 % 10,696,049 3.34 % 0 0 %
Huzhou
HongLi
Investment
Management
Limited
Liability
Partnership (11) 8,034,066 2.67 % 8,799,212 2.75 % 0 0 %
Spring Creek
Capital, LLC (12) 6,000,000 2.00 % 6,000,000 1.87 % 0 0 %
Diaokun Xiao (13) 5,148,388 1.71 % 5,638,710 1.76 % 0 0 %
Wei Li (14) 5,148,388 1.71 % 5,638,710 1.77 % 0 0 %
BlackRock,
Inc. (15) 4,500,000 1.50 % 4,500,000 1.40 % 0 0 %
Stephen Vogel (16) 4,149,582 1.38  % 4,149,582 1.29  % 0 0 %
Hangzhou
Binchuang
Equity
Investment
Co., Ltd (17) 4,231,958 1.41 % 4,635,001 1.45 % 0 0 %
Hangzhou
CDH New
Trend Equity
Investment
Partnership (18) 3,255,266 1.08 % 3,565,291 1.11 % 0 0 %
InterPrivate
Sponsor
Partners LLC (19) 730,193 * % 730,193 * % 0 0 %
IPV
Opportunities
III LLC (19) 2,301,653 * % 2,301,653 * % 0 0 %
Oshkosh
Corporation (20) 2,500,000 * % 2,500,000 * % 0 0 %
Owl Creek
Investments
III, LLC (21) 2,500,000 * % 2,500,000 * % 0 0 %
Xiaoping Zhou (22) 2,202,445 * % 2,412,201 * % 0 0 %
DSAM
Partners (23) 1 342 840 * % 1 342 840 * % 0 0 %

(1)

Partners (23) 1,342,840 % 1,342,840 % 0 0 %
Blue-Lory Ltd (24) 71,660 * % 71,660 * % 0 0 %
The Board of
the Pension
Protection
Fund (25) 685,500 * % 685,500 * % 0 0 %
Norges Bank (26) 2,000,000 * % 2,000,000 * % 0 0 %
Electron GP,
LLC (27) 2,000,000 * % 2,000,000 * % 0 0 %
Salient Capital
Advisors, LLC (28) 1,827,200 * % 1,827,200 * % 0 0 %
Darlington
Partners (29) 1,500,000 * % 1,500,000 * % 0 0 %
Linden Capital
L.P. (30) 1,500,000 * % 1,500,000 * % 0 0 %
Magnetar
Financial LLC (31) 1,500,000 * % 1,500,000 * % 0 0 %
Crescent Park
Management
L.P. (32) 1,500,000 * % 1,500,000 * % 0 0 %
Guoyou Deng (33) 1,257,006 * % 1,376,720 * % 0 0 %

Alyeska Master
Fund, L.P. (34) 1,200,000 * % 1,200,000 * % 0 0 %
MMF LT, LLC (35) 1,000,000 * % 1,000,000 * % 0 0 %
Antara Capital
Master Fund LP (36) 1,000,000 * % 1,000,000 * % 0 0 %
Jane Street
Global Trading,
LLC (37) 1,000,000 * % 1,000,000 * % 0 0 %
Ghisallo Master
Fund LP (38) 1,000,000 * % 1,000,000 * % 0 0 %
Hangzhou Heyu
Equity
Investment
Partnership
(Limited
Partnership) (39) 985,827 * % 1,079,716 * % 0 0 %
Topia Ventures,
LLC (40) 800,000 * % 800,000 * % 0 0 %
Millais USA
LLC (41) 800,000 * % 800,000 * % 0 0 %
Kepos Capital
LP (42) 700,000 * % 700,000 * % 0 0 %
Nineteen77
Global (43) 700,000 * % 700,000 * % 0 0 %
SOS Holding 492,223 * % 492,223 * % 0 0 %
EarlyBirdCapital (44) 240,772 * % 240,772 * % 0 0 %
EBC Holdings
Inc. 180,000 * % 180,000 * % 0 0 %
I-Bankers
Securities Inc. 8,025 * % 8,025 * % 0 0 %
Subversive
Capital LLC (45) 430,500 * % 430,500 * % 0 0 %
Arosa (46) 400,000 * % 400,000 * % 0 0 %
CVI
Investments,
Inc. (47) 400,000 * % 400,000 * % 0 0 %
Ruth Epstein (48) 363,000 * % 363,000 * % 0 0 %
Summit Point
Capital Partners
LP 319,945 * % 319,945 * % 0 0 %
Yanzhuan Zheng 313,009 * % 342,819 * % 0 0 %
The HGC Fund
LP (49) 300,000 * % 300,000 * % 0 0 %
The K2
Principal Fund
L.P. (50) 300,000 * % 300,000 * % 0 0 %
Nikolaj Kornum 295,334 * % 295,334 * % 0 0 %
The R&H Trust
Co. Ltd. as
Trustee of The
Hucanu Trust 295,334 * % 295,334 * % 0 0 %
Westchester
Capital
Management,
LLC (51) 200,000 * % 200,000 * % 0 0 %
Scott Vogel 199,866 * % 175,134 * % 0 0 %
Wenjuan Mattis 198,415 * % 217,311 * % 0 0 %
Jordan Vogel 175,000 * % 175,000 * % 0 0 %
State of Utah,
School and
Institutional
Trust Funds (52) 172,800 * % 172,800 * % 0 0 %
Andrew N.
Schwartzberg 149,167 * % 149,167 * % 0 0 %
Carroll Avenue
Partners LLC 147,667 * % 147,667 * % 0 0 %
Stefan M. Selig (53) 144,500 * % 144,500 * % 0 0 %

Bruce I. Raben (54) 130,941 * % 143,411 * % 0 0 %
Michael Todd
Boyd (55) 104,176 * % 114,097 * % 0 0 %
Jonathan May (56) 102,500 * % 102,500 * % 0 0 %
Leslie May
Blauner (56) 102,500 * % 102,500 * % 0 0 %
Weiss Asset
Management LP (57) 100,000 * % 100,000 * % 0 0 %
Laurel Grove
Trust (58) 98,445 * % 98,445 * % 0 0 %
Maurice Dabbah 98,445 * % 98,445 * % 0 0 %
Ralph Bernstein 98,445 * % 98,445 * % 0 0 %
Richard O.
Rieger (59) 97,500 * % 97,500 * % 0 0 %
Sharon
Sternheim (56) 87,500 * % 87,500 * % 0 0 %

Robert
Sternheim (56) 87,500 * % 87,500 * % 0 0 %
Praxis II
Partners (60) 84,000 * % 84,000 * % 0 0 %
David
Dickstein (60) 84,000 * % 84,000 * % 0 0 %
consulting2,
LLC 74,584 * % 74,584 * % 0 0 %
Faugno
Living Trust (61) 74,584 * % 74,584 * % 0 0 %
River
Partners
2019 –
Broadscale,
LLC 74,584 * % 74,584 * % 0 0 %
KTP Family
Investments,
LLC 74,335 * % 74,335 * % 0 0 %
Steven
Levine (62) 60,000 * % 60,000 * % 0 0 %
David
Nussbaum (62) 60,000 * % 60,000 * % 0 0 %
Homecrest
Partners II
LP 49,723 * % 49,723 * % 0 0 %
DBM
Holdings,
LLC 49,723 * % 49,723 * % 0 0 %
ACE Core
Convictions
Ltd. 49,223 * % 49,223 * % 0 0 %
Belmor Co.,
Inc. (63) 49,223 * % 49,223 * % 0 0 %
Greenhaven
Road Special
Opportunities
Fund LP 49,223 * % 49,223 * % 0 0 %
McKeige
Consolidated
Holdings, LP 49,223 * % 49,223 * % 0 0 %
ZEHM
Family LLC 49,223 * % 49,223 * % 0 0 %
InterPrivate
LLC 44,008 * % 44,008 * % 0 0 %
Don Jennings (64) 42,000 * % 42,000 * % 0 0 %
KF Ventures,
LLC 37,292 * % 37,292 * % 0 0 %
Amy Butte (65) 36,750 * % 36,750 * % 0 0 %
Stuart Ross (66) 36,000 * % 36,000 * % 0 0 %
Lon
Rubackin (66) 36,000 * % 36,000 * % 0 0 %
Directed
Trust
Company
FBO Gordon
C Holterman
Jr IRA 34,806 * % 34,806 * % 0 0 %
Geese
Capital
Partners 34,806 * % 34,806 * % 0 0 %
Avi Savar (67) 31,500 * % 31,500 * % 0 0 %
Kevin and
Lori
Timmons
Revocable
Trust 25,856 * % 25,856 * % 0 0 %
Penelope S.
Pogue 24,862 * % 24,862 * % 0 0 %

AG AX LLC 24,862 * % 24,862 * % 0 0 %
Clifford F.
Michel 24,862 * % 24,862 * % 0 0 %
Jeffrey
Harris
Revocable
Trust 24,612 * % 24,612 * % 0 0 %
Peter
Ganford
Lehman
1999
Irrevocable
Trust 24,612 * % 24,612 * % 0 0 %
Susan Lynne
Decker 24,612 * % 24,612 * % 0 0 %
Alexander
David
Laskey 22,376 * % 22,376 * % 0 0 %
Sherman
Vogel (66) 21,000 * % 21,000 * % 0 0 %
Jeff Vogel (66) 21,000 * % 21,000 * % 0 0 %
Jon Vogel (66) 21,000 * % 21,000 * % 0 0 %
Enid Fisher (66) 21,000 * % 21,000 * % 0 0 %
CKM Capital
LLC 19,889 * % 19,889 * % 0 0 0
Mondry LLC 19,889 * % 19,889 * % 0 0 0
Antcheng
Trust dated
January 13,
2014 19,689 * % 19,689 * % 0 0 0

James S.
Eisenstein 19,689 * % 19,689 * % 0 0 0
Josh
Childress 19,689 * % 19,689 * % 0 0 0